The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (b)

immediately upon exercise of all the Share Options by Mr. Shi (only those proposed to be

granted to Mr. Shi at the EGM); (c) immediately upon exercise of all the Share Options by Mr.

Shi and other outstanding share options granted under the 2008 Share Option Scheme; and (d)

immediately upon exercise of all the Share Options by Mr. Shi, other outstanding share options

granted under the 2008 Share Option Scheme and outstanding convertible bonds, are as follows

(for illustrative purposes):

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
exercise of all the Share

Options by Mr. Shi

Immediately upon
exercise of all the Share
Options by Mr. Shi and

outstanding share
options granted under
the 2008 Share Option

Scheme

Immediately upon
exercise of all the Share

Options by Mr. Shi,
outstanding share

options granted under
the 2008 Share Option

Scheme and
outstanding convertible

bonds
Number of

Shares

%

(approx)

Number of

Shares

%

(approx)

Number of

Shares

%

(approx)

Number of

Shares

%

(approx)

Asia Pacific Resources

Development

Investment Limited

(Note 1) 800,000,000 14.58 800,000,000 13.82 800,000,000 13.81 1,801,375,000 22.22
Directors
Tang Guoqiang (Note 2) 100,000,000 1.82 100,000,000 1.73 100,000,000 1.73 180,000,000 2.22
Zhang Weihua (Note 3) 500,000,000 9.11 500,000,000 8.64 500,000,000 8.63 1,520,000,000 18.75
Shi Jianmin (Note 4) 200,300,000 3.65 500,300,000 8.64 500,300,000 8.63 500,300,000 6.17
Hu Xiaoping – – – – 1,200,000 0.02 1,200,000 0.01
Public Shareholders 3,887,742,599 70.84 3,887,742,599 67.17 3,893,042,599 67.18 4,104,342,599 50.63

Total 5,488,042,599 100.00 5,788,042,599 100.00 5,794,542,599 100.00 8,107,217,599 100.00

Notes:

(1) Asia Pacific Resources Development Investment Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Cheng Kin Ming, who
held convertible bonds of the Company in the principal amount of HK$320,440,000 and 800,000,000
Shares.

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, among 7,000,000,000 out of the 7,280,000,000 in the aggregate long
position in shares and underlying shares of Mr. Tang Guoqiang belongs to the convertible bonds that had
not been issued.

(3) As at the Latest Practicable Date, China Mass Enterprises Limited is indirectly owned by Mr. Zhang
Weihua through Jiangsu Kang Tai Holdings Group Limited which held a total amount of 500,000,000